arising from the revaluation in 1999 as mentioned above were not recognised. The Group has chosen to adopt the
amendments to IFRS 1 by making retrospective adjustments in order to eliminate the aforementioned differences
between the Group’s financial statements under IFRS and those under PRC GAAP. Specifically, the Group has
retrospectively adjusted the amounts reported for previous periods in its IFRS financial statements to reflect the
recognition of the leasehold land use rights at their deemed cost based on the valuation performed by the
independent valuers as at 30 September 1999, with consequential adjustments for amortisation charged in
subsequent periods.

147

Edgar Filing: CHINA PETROLEUM & CHEMICAL CORP - Form 6-K

276

1 PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES, ORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Basis of preparation (Continued)
The results of operation and financial condition previously reported by the Group as at and for the year ended 31
December 2010 have been restated to include the adoption of Improvements to IFRS (2010) as set out below.

The Group,
as previously

reported

Adoption of
Improvements

to IFRS
(2010)

The Group,
as restated

RMB
millions

RMB
millions

RMB
millions

Results of operation:
Profit attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company 71,800 (18 ) 71,782
Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.828 — 0.828
Diluted earnings per share (RMB) 0.820 — 0.820
Financial condition:
Goodwill 8,207 91 8,298
Deferred tax assets 15,516 (284 ) 15,232
Lease prepayments 19,464 861 20,325
Total non-current assets 734,925 668 735,593
Total equity 450,368 668 451,036

There is no material impact on the Group’s financial position as a result of the change in accounting policy as
mentioned above, accordingly additional consolidated and company balance sheets and related notes are not
presented as at the beginning of the comparative period of these consolidated financial statements.

The Group has not adopted any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting
period (Note 42).

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis except for the remeasurement of
available-for-sale securities (Note 2(k)), securities held for trading (Note 2(k)), derivative financial instruments